

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

_____	X
DAVID FLOYD, et al.,	:
	:
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:
	:
- against -	:
	:
CITY OF NEW YORK,	:
	:
Defendant-Appellant.	:
_____	X

Docket No. 13-3088

**REPLY OF THE PATROLMEN’S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,  
THE DETECTIVES ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION,  
THE LIEUTENANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, AND  
THE CAPTAINS’ ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE**

DECHERT LLP

Steven A. Engel  
Edward A. McDonald  
James M. McGuire  
Elisa T. Wiygul  
1095 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
T: (212) 698-3693  
F: (212) 698-3599  
steven.engel@dechert.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
POINT I: INTERVENTION BEFORE THIS COURT IS NECESSARY .....	2
POINT II: THE POLICE INTERVENORS SATISFY THE STANDARD FOR INTERVENTION .....	2
A.    This Motion Is Timely.....	3
B.    The Police Intervenors Have a Direct, Protectable Interest That Could Be Impaired by the Orders Under Review .....	4
C.    The Police Intervenors’ Interests Will Not Be Adequately Protected by the Existing Parties.....	8
POINT III: THE POLICE INTERVENORS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 127 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald &amp; Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	2, 8
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	10
<i>Catanzano v. Wing</i> , 103 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	3
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	9
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	9
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 225 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	3
<i>Kitty Hawk Aircargo, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 418 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of WorldCom, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>PBA v. PERB</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 563 (2006) .....	6

*Tachiona v. United States*,  
386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004) .....9

*United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald*,  
432 U.S. 385 (1977).....3

*United States v. City of Los Angeles*,  
288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002) .....1, 4, 5, 6

*United States v. City of Portland*,  
No. 12-cv-2265 (D. Or. Feb. 19, 2013) .....5

*United States v. Yonkers Bd. Of Educ.*,  
801 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1986) .....3

*Watertown v. N.Y.S. Pub. Emp. Relations Bd.*,  
95 N.Y.2d 73 (2000) .....7

**STATUTES**

N.Y. City Admin. Code § 12-307(b) .....7

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

*L. 2507 & L. 3621, DC 367 v. City of New York*,  
Decision No. B-20-2002, 69 OCB 20 (BCB 2002) .....7

*Uniformed Firefighters Ass’n v. City of New York*,  
Decision No. B-39-2006, 77 OCB 39 (BCB 2006) .....7
